503619161 12/18/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3665792

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
STEPHEN GERARD BA	RBOUR		11/23/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1				
Name:	HUSKY	OIL OPERATIONS LIMITED			
Street Address:	707 - 8T	TH AVENUE SW			
Internal Address:	BOX 65	25, STATION "D"			
City:	CALGA	RY, AB			
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA			
Postal Code:	T2P 3G	7			
Property Type		Number			
	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number 14892428			
Property Type					
Property Type Application Number:	1				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	24TA ((513)651-6981			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (e sent to	14892428 (513)651-6981 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (e sent to provided;	14892428 (513)651-6981 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	ATA (e sent to provided;	14892428 (513)651-6981 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (e sent to provided;	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i>			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (e sent to provided; 5	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (e sent to provided; 5 6 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com FROST BROWN TODD LLC			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 7 3 3 3	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com FROST BROWN TODD LLC 301 EAST FOURTH STREET			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided; 5 10 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com FROST BROWN TODD LLC 301 EAST FOURTH STREET 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided; 5 10 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	(513)651-6981 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com FROST BROWN TODD LLC 301 EAST FOURTH STREET 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (e sent to provided; 5 10 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	(513)651-6981 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5136516800 obrien@fbtlaw.com FROST BROWN TODD LLC 301 EAST FOURTH STREET 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 0100024.0632288			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

FROM:

Stephen Gerard Barbour

<u>TO:</u>

Husky Oil Operations Limited

PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0708

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN AN INVENTION SUBJECT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I, Stephen Gerard Barbour, whose full post office address is:

3210 65th Avenue Lloydminster, Alberta Canada T9V 3G9

have invented a certain new and useful invention proposed to be covered by an application for patent thereon entitled "PROGRESSIVE CAVITY PUMP AND METHOD FOR OPERATING SAME IN BOREHOLES", as may be more particularly described in Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Number PCT/CA2013/050393 filed May 23, 2013;

AND WHEREAS Husky Oil Operations Limited, whose full post office address is 707 – 8th Avenue SW, Box 6525, Station "D", Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3G7, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing for said invention based on patent applications filed throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, I the said assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to all Letters Patent issuing for said invention based on patent applications filed throughout the world, as well as reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted upon such Letters Patent, including the exclusive right to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to enable the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to file **PROGRESSIVE CAVITY PUMP AND METHOD FOR OPERATING SAME IN BOREHOLES Page 2 of 3**

PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0709

and prosecute any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention; and I further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted upon these applications.

Signed at	1:30	pm	, this 23 day of November, 2015.
Witness	Auton		StB.L. Stephen Gerard Barbour

Witness declaration

I, YVON PILON	_, whose full post office address is			
4707 52 DAVE VERHILION	hereby declare that I was personally present and			
	is personally known to me to be the person named			
in the attached assignment, duly sign and exe	ecute the attached assignment of interest in an			
invention subject of a patent application entit	iled "PROGRESSIVE CAVITY PUMP AND			
METHOD FOR OPERATING SAME IN BOREHOLES", at 1:30 PM Lloydminster SASK, this 23RD day of November 2015.				

- Intor pon Withess

PROGRESSIVE CAVITY PUMP AND METHOD FOR OPERATING SAME IN BOREHOLES Page 3 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0710

RECORDED: 12/18/2015